

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
DURHAM DIVISION

AMY BRYANT, MD,)
)
) Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
) **Case No. 1:23-cv-00077**
JOSHUA H. STEIN, *et al.*,)
) **INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'**
) **SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**
)
)
and)
)
)
PHILIP E. BERGER, *et al.*,)
)
)
Intervenors-Defendants.)
)
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Legal Standard 2

Argument 3

I. North Carolina’s health and safety regulations are not preempted by the Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act..... 3

 A. Congress passed the FDCA to protect the public health by ensuring that drugs are safe and effective. 5

 B. North Carolina’s health and safety regulations are not an obstacle to accomplishment of Congress’s health and safety objective. 8

Conclusion 15

Certificate of Service 17

Certificate of Compliance 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting,
563 U.S. 582 (2011) 4

Geier v. American Honda Motor Company, Inc.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000) 7

GenBioPro, Inc. v. Sorsaia,
No. CV 3:23-0058, 2023 WL 5490179 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 24,
2023) 6, 7

Guthrie v. PHH Mortgage Corporation,
79 F.4th 328 (4th Cir. 2023) 3, 4

Reyes v. Waples Mobile Home Park Limited Partnership,
No. 22-1660, 2024 WL 236286 (4th Cir. Jan. 24, 2024) 2

Southern Blasting Services, Inc. v. Wilkes County,
288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002) 5

Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) 3

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 3, 5, 8

Zogenix, Inc. v. Baker,
No. CIV.A. 14-11689-RWZ, 2015 WL 1206354 (D. Mass. Mar.
17, 2015) 9

Zogenix, Inc. v. Patrick,
No. CIV.A. 14-11689-RWZ, 2014 WL 1454696 (D. Mass. Apr.
15, 2014) 9

Zogenix, Inc. v. Patrick,
No. CIV.A. 14-11689-RWZ, 2014 WL 4273251 (D. Mass. Aug.
28, 2014) 9

Statutes

12-5 Vt. Code R. § 5311

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 320413

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 320512

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 321413

21 U.S.C. § 3935

Ala. Code § 20-2-5111

Ala. Code § 26-23A-412, 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-215312, 13

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-215613

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-216013

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-216212

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-60213

Ark. Code. Ann. § 20-16-150413

Ark. Code. Ann. § 20-16-150512

Conn. Agencies Regs. § 19-13-D5412

Fla. Stat. § 390.011112, 13

Ga. Code Ann. § 31-9A-312

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-608A13

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-60912

Idaho Code Ann. § 39-950412

Ill. Admin. Code tit. 77, § 505.4012

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-113

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-1.112, 13

Ind. Code § 16-34-2-4.7	12
Iowa Code § 146A.1	12, 13
Iowa Code § 707.7	13
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6716	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 218A.205(3)(b)	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.7733	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.7734	13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.7735	12, 13
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.7736	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.10	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.11	12, 13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.17	12, 13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.17015	12
Minn. Stat. § 145.4131	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-107	13
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-109	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-33	12
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-34	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.020	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.021	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.027	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 188.052	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 90-21.83B	15
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-02	12

N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-03.5	13
N.D. Cent. Code § 14-02.1-07	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-327	12
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-335	13
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-343	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 442.250	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2317.56	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.123	12, 13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.124	13
Okla. Stat. tit 63 § 1-729.1	13
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, § 1-756.8	13
Or. Rev. Stat. § 435.496	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-330	13
S.C. Code. Ann. § 44-41-330	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-34	13
S.D. Codified Laws § 34-23A-56	12, 13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-202	12, 13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-215	13
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.012	12
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 171.063	13
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-305	12, 13
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-332	13
W. Va. Code § 16-2I-2	12
Wis. Stat. § 253.10	12

Wis. Stat. § 253.10513

Wis. Stat. § 69.18613

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 253.10513

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-13113

Other Authorities

Application for Stay, *Food and Drug Administration v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists*, No. 20A34 (U.S.)14
